

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28505/2024

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 05-10-2023 in CWP No. 21643/2023 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

STATE OF PUNJAB &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EKTA DEOL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 300790/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 300791/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 59373/2024 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 3144/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 59399/2024 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.  
IA No. 3339/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 10-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
2. The counsel submits that similar matter(s) i.e., SLP (Civil) No. 22601 of 2023 pertaining to the High Court's direction for counting the service during the probation period as deemed regular

service for deciding entitlement to pension and allowances, is pending before this Court.

3. Issue notice on the delay condonation application(s) and also on the Special Leave Petition(s).

4. After delay is condoned, tag with SLP (Civil) No. 22601 of 2023.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR